



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ROBERT C. VILLARE, M.D. and )  
DELAWARE VALLEY PHYSICIANS )  
& SURGEONS, PA, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, ) No. 292,2014  
Appellants, )  
)  
v. ) On Appeal from the Superior Court of  
) the State of Delaware, In and For New  
BEEBE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; ) Castle County,  
) C.A. No. 08C-10-189 (JRJ)  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ROBERT C.  
VILLARE, M.D., AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DECISION  
BELOW**

---

/s/ Amanda L. H. Brinton

Amanda L. H. Brinton (#4523)  
521 North West Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 994-4049  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Association of American Physician & Surgeons

Dated: July 23, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
ITS INTERESTS IN THIS CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF  
ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

**I. MEDICAL STAFF BYLAWS SHOULD BE ENFORCEABLE AS A  
CONTRACT, AS IN MANY OTHER STATES .....4**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT DENIAL OF THE ENFORCEABILITY  
OF MEDICAL STAFF BYLAWS AS A CONTRACT IS CONTRARY  
TO DELAWARE PRECEDENT THAT CORPORATE BYLAWS  
ARE CONTRACTUALLY ENFORCEABLE .....12**

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Anne Arundel Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. O'Brien</i> , 432 A.2d 483<br>(Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1981).....  | 8              |
| <i>Balkissoon v. Capitol Hill Hosp.</i> , 558 A.2d 304 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Bass v. Ambrosius</i> , 520 N.W.2d 625 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Berberian v. Lancaster Osteopathic Hosp. Ass'n, Inc.</i> ,<br>149 A.2d 456 (Pa. 1959).....   | 5-6, 7         |
| <i>Bock v. John C. Lincoln Hosp.</i> , 702 P.2d 253 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985).....  | 13             |
| <i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934<br>(Del. Ch. 2013) .....                                     | 12             |
| <i>Bouquett v. St. Elizabeth Corp.</i> , 43 Ohio St. 3d 50,<br>538 N.E.2d 113 (Ohio 1989) .....   | 8-9            |
| <i>Chuz v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 589 N.Y.S.2d 17 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....   | 10             |
| <i>Eidelson v. Archer</i> , 645 P.2d 171 (Alaska 1982).....   | 9              |
| <i>Falk v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Jamacia</i> , 644 N.Y.S.2d 237<br>(N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....  | 10             |
| <i>In re Mossavi</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 112 (Ch. Div. Monmouth Co. 2000).....  | 6              |
| <i>Joseph v. Passaic Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 118 A.2d 696 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1955).....   | 7              |
| <i>Kessel v. Monongalia County Gen. Hosp. Co.</i> , 215 W. Va. 609 (W. Va. 2004) ...  | 10             |
| <i>Lewisburg Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Alfredson</i> , 805 S.W.2d 756 (Tenn. 1991).....  | 8              |
| <i>Medical Staff of Avera Marshall Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Marshall</i> ,<br>2013 Minn. LEXIS 474 (Minn. Oct. 15, 2013) (attached hereto)..... | 10             |
| <i>Miller v. Indiana Hosp.</i> , 419 A.2d 1191 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....   | 7              |
| <i>Pepple v. Parkview Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. 1989) .....  | 8              |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Posner v. Lankenau Hosp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D. Pa. 1986) .....                            | 7  |
| <i>Rowland v. Union Hills Country Club</i> , 157 Ariz. 301 (App. 1988).....                          | 13 |
| <i>Samaritan Health Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , 981 P.2d 584<br>(Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....          | 13 |
| <i>Savoca Masonry Co. v. Homes &amp; Son Constr. Co.</i> , 112 Ariz. 392 (1975) .....                | 13 |
| <i>Soentgen v. Quain &amp; Ramstad Clinic, P.C.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991).....                 | 8  |
| <i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....  | 1  |
| <i>St. John’s Hosp. Medical Staff v. St. John Regional Medical Ctr.</i> ,<br>90 S.D. 674 (1976)..... | 8  |

**Other**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Joint Commission Standard MS.01.01.03 of the <i>Comprehensive Accreditation of<br/>Manual for Hospitals</i> .....               | 4  |
| <a href="http://www.beebehealthcare.org/about-beebe-healthcare">http://www.beebehealthcare.org/about-beebe-healthcare</a> ..... | 11 |
